
Denomination 

25 Dollars 

5 Dollars 

1 Dollar 

50 Cents 

25 Cents 

10 Cents 

City Slot 

5 Cents 

1 Cents 

Totals 

Games 

Black Jack 

House Banked Poker 

Player Banked Poker 

Craps 

Roulette 

Totals 

Totals 

Slot Machines 

• Table Games 

Sports Wagering 

Total Handle 

Total Statistical Win 

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play 

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins 

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary 

August 2023 

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue 

6 

58 

228 

4 

127 

2 

so 
29 

2146 

2650 

Units 

38 

26 

12 

3 

7 

86 

Number of Casinos Reporting 

Revenue 

Current 

$158,207,453.00 

$9,015,028.00 

$518,051 .95 

$167,740,532.95 

Tax Calculation 

6 

Slot Machines 

Handle 

$699,775.00 

$5,381,551.00 

$14,498,963.08 

$371 ,230.00 

$5,859,366.17 

$207,950.60 

$6,868,037.07 

$1,448,205.87 

$122,872,374.21 

$158,207,453.00 

Table Games 
Handle 

$4,151,904.00 

$2,781,428.00 

$1,100,785.00 

$629,454.00 

$351,457.00 

$9,015,028.00 

Sports Wagering 

Handle 

$518,051.95 

Handle Comparison 

% Change from Same Month, 

Last Year 

0.80% 

1.14% 

94.26% 

0.97% 

Total 9% Tax Collected 

Statistical Win 

$54,420.44 

$311,493.72 

$1 ,045,272.53 

$42,245.00 

$531,597.94 

$15,412.20 

$655,275.83 

$107,065.20 

$11,502,452.80 

$14,265,235.66 

Statistical Win 

$401 ,843.72 

$654,961.36 

$110,078.50 

$123,141 .00 

$66,940.50 

$1,356,965.08 

Statistical Win 

$37,452.52 

Calendar YTD 

$985,270,680.14 

$59,836,733.05 

$4,921,404.84 

$1,050,028,818.03 

Tax Distribution 

1 % to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1 

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48 

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction 

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo) 

$15,659,653.26 

($1,696,681 .71) 

$1,527,013.54 

($7,822.42) 

($645,208.80) 

$25,017.03 

($1,295 .13) 

($214.66) 

40% Allocated to Tourism 

10% Allocated to Lawrence County 

50% Commission Fund Plus: Expired Vouchers 

Less: Federal Excise Tax 

Amended Returns 

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue 

Tax Due 

$14,860,461.11 

9% 

$1,337,441.50 

Avg. Payout % 

92.22% 

94.21% 

92.79% 

88.62% 

90.93% 

92.59% 

90.46% 

92.61 % 

90.64% 

90.98% 

Avg. Payout % 

90.32% 

76.45% 

N/A 

80.44% 

80.95% 

0.00% 

Avg. Payout % 

92.77% 

CYTD% Change from 

Previous Year 

3.74% 

1.55% 

23.04% 

3.69% 

$1,337,441.50 

$148,604.61 

$1,188,836.89 

$475,534.76 

$118,883.69 

$594,418.44 
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Sporting Event Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout % 

BOXING $285.00 ($285.00) 200.00% 

CFL $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0! 

FORMULA 1 $80.00 ($434.30) 642.88% 

MLB $363,285.93 $13,394.80 96.31% 

MMA/UFC $31,100.20 ($27,528.87) 188.52% 

NASCAR $3,833.90 ($3,574.10) 193.22% 

NBA $1,582.83 $1,056.59 33.25% 

NCAA FB $27,625.14 $19,068.54 30.97% 

NCAA Mens BB $0.00 ($257.16) #DIV/0! 

NFL $56,721 .81 $31 ,053.65 45.25% 

NHL $1 ,125.00 $802.60 28.66% 

PGA $3,060.00 ($562.15) 118.37% 

SOCCER $10,927.59 $46.72 99.57% 

TENNIS $12,950.55 $2,089.97 83.86% 

WNBA $5,474.00 $2,581 .23 52.85% 

Totals $518,051.95 $37,452.52 92.77% 




