South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

August 2023

Slot Machines

	Number of Units Reporting			
Denomination	Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$699,775.00	\$54,420.44	92.22%
5 Dollars	58	\$5,381,551.00	\$311,493.72	94.21%
1 Dollar	228	\$14,498,963.08	\$1,045,272.53	92.79%
50 Cents	4	\$371,230.00	\$42,245.00	88.62%
25 Cents	127	\$5,859,366.17	\$531,597.94	90.93%
10 Cents	2	\$207,950.60	\$15,412.20	92.59%
City Slot	50	\$6,868,037.07	\$655,275.83	90.46%
5 Cents	29	\$1,448,205.87	\$107,065.20	92.61%
1 Cents	2146	\$122,872,374.21	\$11,502,452.80	90.64%
Totals	2650	\$158,207,453.00	\$14,265,235.66	90.98%

Table Games

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$4,151,904.00	\$401,843.72	90.32%
House Banked Poker	26	\$2,781,428.00	\$654,961.36	76.45%
Player Banked Poker	12	\$1,100,785.00	\$110,078.50	N/A
Craps	3	\$629,454.00	\$123,141.00	80.44%
Roulette	7	\$351,457.00	\$66,940.50	80.95%
Totals	86	\$9,015,028.00	\$1,356,965.08	0.00%

Sports Wagering

	Number of Casinos Reporting			
	Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Totals	6	\$518,051.95	\$37,452.52	92.77%

Handle Comparison

	% Change from Same Month,			CYTD% Change from
	Current	Last Year	Calendar YTD	Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$158,207,453.00	0.80%	\$985,270,680.14	3.74%
Table Games	\$9,015,028.00	1.14%	\$59,836,733.05	1.55%
Sports Wagering	\$518,051.95	94.26%	\$4,921,404.84	23.04%
Total Handle	\$167,740,532.95	0.97%	\$1,050,028,818.03	3.69%

Tax Calculatio	<u>n</u>
Total Statistical Win	\$15,659,653.26
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,696,681.71)
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,527,013.54
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	(\$7,822.42)
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$645,208.80)
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$25,017.03
Less: Federal Excise Tax	(\$1,295.13)
Amended Returns	(\$214.66)
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue	\$14,860,461.11
	9%
Tax Due	\$1,337,441.50

Tax Distribution

Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,337,441.50
1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$148,604.61
8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$1,188,836.89
40% Allocated to Tourism	\$475,534.76
10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$118,883.69
50% Commission Fund	\$594,418.44

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary Sports Wagering Detail

August 2023

Sporting Event	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
BOXING	\$285.00	(\$285.00)	200.00%
CFL	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
FORMULA 1	\$80.00	(\$434.30)	642.88%
MLB	\$363,285.93	\$13,394.80	96.31%
MMA/UFC	\$31,100.20	(\$27,528.87)	188.52%
NASCAR	\$3,833.90	(\$3,574.10)	193.22%
NBA	\$1,582.83	\$1,056.59	33.25%
NCAA FB	\$27,625.14	\$19,068.54	30.97%
NCAA Mens BB	\$0.00	(\$257.16)	#DIV/0!
NFL	\$56,721.81	\$31,053.65	45.25%
NHL	\$1,125.00	\$802.60	28.66%
PGA	\$3,060.00	(\$562.15)	118.37%
SOCCER	\$10,927.59	\$46.72	99.57%
TENNIS	\$12,950.55	\$2,089.97	83.86%
WNBA	\$5,474.00	\$2,581.23	52.85%
Totals	\$518,051.95	\$37,452.52	92.77%